·   97,560,976 newly-issued AerCap common shares.

AerCap was treated as the acquirer in the ILFC Transaction for accounting purposes in accordance with ASC 805. The pro forma
adjustments reflect the purchase price allocation on a provisional basis, which are subject to change during the measurement period.

AerCap expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of ILFC and AerCap. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial information does not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future
cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies that may result from the ILFC Transaction. In addition, the unaudited pro
forma combined financial information does not reflect the expenses relating to the maintenance rights intangible, as discussed further in 5
(i).

1

Unaudited pro forma combined income statement

For the year ended December 31, 2013

AerCap Historical ILFC Historical

Purchase
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Year ended December 31, 2013

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues and other income
Lease revenue $ 976,147 $ 4,166,033(a) $ (22,870)(f) $ 5,119,310
Net gain on sale of assets 41,873 128,120 — 169,993
Other income 32,046 123,232 — 155,278

Total Revenues and other income 1,050,066 4,417,385 (22,870) 5,444,581

Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 337,730 1,850,303(b) (406,726)(g) 1,781,307
Asset impairment 26,155 1,401,400(c) — 1,427,555
Interest expenses 226,329 1,444,595(d) (387,468)(h) 1,283,456
Operating lease-in costs 550 — — 550
Leasing expenses 48,473 71,594(e) —(i) 120,067
Transaction related expenses 10,959 6,700 (17,659)(j) —
Selling, general and administrative expenses 89,079 332,039 — 421,118
Other expenses — 107,238 — 107,238
Total Expenses 739,275 5,213,869 (811,853) 5,141,291

Income (loss) before income taxes and income of

investments accounted for under the equity method 310,791 (796,484) 788,983 303,290
Provision for income taxes (26,026) 279,401 (173,576)(k) 79,799
Net income of investments accounted for under the equity

method 10,637 — — 10,637
Net income (loss) $ 295,402 $ (517,083) $ 615,407 $ 393,726
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (2,992) — — (2,992)

Net income (loss) attributable to AerCap Holdings N.V. $ 292,410 $ (517,083) $ 615,407 $ 390,734

Basic earnings per share $ 2.58 $ 1.85
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.54 $ 1.84

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic
113,463,813 97,560,976(l) 211,024,789

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 115,002,458 97,560,976(l) 212,563,434

(a)   Amounts were presented as Rental of flight equipment in the ILFC financial statements.

(b)   Amounts were presented as Depreciation of flight equipment in the ILFC financial statements.

(c)   Amounts were presented separately as Aircraft impairment charges on flight equipment held for use and Aircraft impairment charges

and fair value adjustments on flight equipment sold or to be disposed in the ILFC financial statements

(d)   Amounts were presented as Interest in the ILFC financial statements.

(e)   Amounts were presented as Aircraft costs in the ILFC financial statements.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information, which are an integral part of these statements.

2

Unaudited pro forma combined income statement

For the six months ended June 30, 2014

AerCap Historical

ILFC Historical

Six months ended
June 30, 2014

Period beginning
January 1, and
ending May 13,

2014

Purchase
accounting

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues and other income
Lease revenue $ 1,012,347 $ 1,526,885(a) $ (7,588)(f) $ 2,531,644
Net gain on sale of assets 28,792 56,921 — 85,713
Other income 30,469 44,153 — 74,622
Total Revenues and other income 1,071,608 1,627,959 (7,588) 2,691,979

Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 366,131 666,134(b) (163,966)(g) 868,299
Asset impairment 287 49,247(c) — 49,534
Interest expenses 235,374 496,535(d) (108,219)(h) 623,690
Operating lease-in costs — — — —
Leasing expenses 35,334 37,619(e) —(i) 72,953

Transaction related expenses 122,477 — (122,477)(j) —Selling, general and administrative expenses 86,387 153,890 — 240,277
Other expenses — 3,298 — 3,298
Total Expenses 845,990 1,406,723 (394,662) 1,858,051

Income before income taxes and income of investments

accounted for under the equity method 225,618 221,236 387,074 833,928
Provision for income taxes (40,611) (77,328) (85,156)(k) (203,095)
Net income of investments accounted for under the equity

method 6,163 — — 6,163
Net income $ 191,170 $ 143,908 $ 301,918 $ 636,996
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest 1,842 — — 1,842

Net income attributable to AerCap Holdings N.V. $ 193,012 $ 143,908 $ 301,918 $ 638,838

Basic earnings per share $ 1.39 $ 3.02
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.36 $ 2.99

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 139,148,164 72,227,463(l) 211,375,627
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 141,445,745 72,227,463(l) 213,673,208

(a)   Amounts were presented as Rental of flight equipment in the ILFC financial statements.

(b)   Amounts were presented as Depreciation of flight equipment in the ILFC financial statements.

(c)   Amounts were presented separately as Aircraft impairment charges on flight equipment held for use and Aircraft impairment charges

and fair value adjustments on flight equipment sold or to be disposed in the ILFC financial statements

(d)   Amounts were presented as Interest in the ILFC financial statements.

(e)   Amounts were presented as Aircraft costs in the ILFC financial statements.